

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:: AMARAVATI**MAIN CASE NO.: CrI.R.C.No.437 of 2026****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	22.04.2026	<u>Dr.VJP,J</u> <u>I.A.No. 1 of 2026</u> Filing of certified copies is dispensed with for the present. <u>I.A.No. 2 of 2026</u> The present interlocutory application was filed by the petitioner to suspend the sentence imposed in C.C.No.2954 of 2022 dated 10.10.2025 by the learned II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, which was confirmed vide judgment dated 02.03.2026 in CrI.A.No.149 of 2025 on the file of the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, and enlarge the petitioner/accused on bail, pending disposal of the main Criminal revision case. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Assistant Public Prosecutor on behalf of the State. In view of the submissions made, the sentence of imprisonment imposed in C.C.No.2954 of 2022 dated 10.10.2025 by the learned II	

		Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, which was confirmed vide judgment dated 02.03.2026 in CrI.A.No.149 of 2025 on the file of the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, against the petitioner alone is suspended, pending disposal of the Criminal Revision Case on the following conditions: i. The petitioner herein is directed to surrender before the learned II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, within one week from this day and, on such surrender, the petitioner shall be enlarged on bail on executing a personal bond for a sum of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only) with two sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of the learned II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, on the same day. ii. The petitioner shall deposit 50% of the cheque amount before the learned II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, within a period of two (2) weeks from this day. In default of deposit of cheque	
--	--	---	--

		amount, as ordered supra, the interim suspension granted today, shall stand cancelled automatically without further reference to the Court. iii. The petitioner shall appear before this Court as and when directed pending disposal of the revision. <u>Crl.R.C.No.437 of 2026</u> Admit. List the matter after Summer Vacation, 2026. Issue notice to the respondent No.2. Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.2 through Speed post/courier and file proof of the same. <u>Dr.VJP, J</u> UPS	
--	--	---	--