

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE SEVENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 437 OF 2026

Between:

Marthala Janakamma, W/o Panchala Swamy, Aged about 50 years, R/o
Dachuru Village, Kaluvoy Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

...Petitioner/Appellant/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by The Public Prosecutor, High of
A.P., at Amaravati.
2. Shaik Imran, S/o Abdul Khadar, Aged about 30 years, R/o Jannath
Hussain Nagar, Gudipallipadu, Nellore City.(Complainant)

...Respondents

Revision filed under Section 438 and 442 of BNSS, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision
Case, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the conviction and
sentence dated 10.10.2025 passed in CC No.2954 Of 2022 on the file of the
Court of the II Additional Judicial Magistrate of I class Nellore, SPSR Nellore
District and confirmed in CrI.A. No.149 Of 2025 by Judgment Dt.02.03.2026
by the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District
and acquit the Petitioner.

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 438(1) of BNSS, 2023, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to suspend the conviction and sentence imposed by II
Additional Judicial Magistrate of I class Nellore, SPSR Nellore District in CC
No.2954 of 2022, Dt.10.10.2025 thereby confirmed by the Principal District

and Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District by Judgment Dt. 02.03.2026 in CrI.A No.149 of 2025, pending disposal of CRLRC 437 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA NO: 3 OF 2026

Petition under Section 438(1) of BNSS, 2023, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to release the Petitioner on bail by suspending the conviction and sentence imposed by II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District In CC No.2954 of 2022, Dt. 10.10.2025 thereby confirmed by the Principal District and Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, by Judgment Dt.02.03.2026 in CrI.A. No.149 of 2025, pending disposal of CRLRC 437 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 22.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sivaprasad Reddy Venati, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1 and of Sri Medara Siva Prasad, Advocate for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“The sentence of imprisonment imposed by the learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District *vide* order dated 02.03.2026 in CrI.A.No.149 of 2025 against the Petitioner alone is suspended pending disposal of the Criminal Revision Case.

The Petitioner herein shall be enlarged on bail on his executing a bond for a sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) with two sureties for the like sum each to the satisfaction of the learned II Additional Judicial Magistrate of First Class, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District, on the same day.

The Petitioner shall deposit 50% of the cheque amount before the learned Trial Court as directed by this Court on 22.04.2026.

On such deposit, Respondent No.2 is at liberty to withdraw the same by producing sufficient sureties to the satisfaction of the learned Trial Court concerned.

List on 29.09.2026.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.BRAHMA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Court of the II Additional Judicial Magistrate of I Class Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
2. The Principal District and Sessions Judge, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
3. One CC to Sri Sivaprasad Reddy Venati, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP, Amaravati. [OUT]
5. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

DR.YLR,J

DATE:07/07/2026

LIST ON 29.09.2026

ORDER

CRLRC.No.437 of 2026



SUSPENSION